

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 28, 2013, 3:55 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 88522-2

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. MONFORT,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
KING COUNTY, THE HONORABLE RONALD KESSLER

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER AND
RESPONSE BRIEF OF CROSS-RESPONDENT**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DEBORAH A. DWYER
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

ANN M. SUMMERS
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Petitioner

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT IN REPLY</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUE</u>	1
B. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
1. THE <i>DE NOVO</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
2. THE PROSECUTOR'S FILING DECISION DOES NOT DETERMINE PUNISHMENT.....	4
3. THE MEANING OF MITIGATION.	9
4. REMEDY.....	14
5. MANY OF MONFORT'S ARGUMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT.	17
II. <u>CROSS-RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE</u> ...	19
A. <u>ISSUE</u>	19
B. <u>RELEVANT FACTS</u>	19
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	20
1. RCW 10.95.040(1) DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE PROSECUTOR FROM CONSIDERING THE FACTS OF THE CRIME.	20
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Campbell v. Wood, 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1119 (1994)..... 22

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153,
96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed.2d 859 (1976)..... 21

Kansas v. Marsh, 548 U.S. 163,
126 S. Ct. 2516, 165 L. Ed.2d 429 (2006)..... 21

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436,
86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed.2d 694 (1966)..... 3

Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe, 302 U.S. 51,
58 S. Ct. 59, 82 L. Ed. 43 (1937)..... 21

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374,
125 S. Ct. 2456, 162 L. Ed.2d 360 (2005)..... 11

Thompson v. Keohane, 516 U.S. 99,
116 S. Ct. 457, 133 L. Ed.2d 383 (1995)..... 3

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510,
123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed.2d 471 (2003)..... 11

Washington State:

Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers, 97 Wn.2d 317,
646 P.2d 113 (1982)..... 3

Hoppe v. King County, 95 Wn.2d 332,
622 P.2d 845 (1980)..... 16

In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Turco, 137 Wn.2d 227,
970 P.2d 731 (1999)..... 2

<u>In re Matter of Harris</u> , 111 Wn.2d 691, 763 P.2d 823 (1988).....	25
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Lord</u> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994)	9
<u>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</u> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	2
<u>State v. Bartholomew</u> , 98 Wn.2d 173, 654 P.2d 1170 (1982).....	22
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	5, 6, 27
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012).....	27
<u>State v. Dearbone</u> , 125 Wn.2d 173, 883 P.2d 303 (1994).....	1, 14
<u>State v. Dictado</u> , 102 Wn.2d 277, 687 P.2d 172 (1984).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Heaton</u> , 21 Wash. 59, 56 P. 843 (1899).....	16
<u>State v. J.P.</u> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	27
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	23
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	22, 27
<u>State v. Solomon</u> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1025 (2003).....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Washington State:

Const. art. 11, § 5..... 16

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 10.95.040..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13-20, 22-28
RCW 10.95.060..... 7, 10, 13, 22, 24, 25, 26
RCW 10.95.070..... 23
RCW 36.27.030..... 16
